- 1 HB20
- 2 163673-1
- 3 By Representative Beckman (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 03-MAR-15
- 6 PFD: 02/18/2015

1	163673-1:n:11/25/2014:FC/tj LRS2014-3689
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to the City of Millbrook in Elmore and
14	Autauga Counties; to authorize the city council to regulate
15	and permit the sale of alcoholic beverages on Sundays under
16	certain conditions by retail licensees of the Alcoholic
17	Beverage Control Board; and to authorize the city council to
18	provide for the sale of draft beer, with certain exceptions,
19	by retail licensees of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
21	Section 1. This act shall apply only within the
22	corporate limits of the City of Millbrook in Elmore and
23	Autauga Counties.
24	Section 2. The City Council of the City of
25	Millbrook, by resolution, may regulate and permit the sale for
26	on premises consumption only of alcoholic beverages on Sunday
27	after 12:00 p.m. upon the licensed premises of retail

licensees of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board of the State of Alabama and of the City of Millbrook serving the general public including, but not limited to, hotels and conference centers and golf courses located within the corporate limits of the city. Any licensee granted authority to sell alcoholic beverages on Sunday pursuant to this act shall be required to have all servers of alcoholic beverages complete responsible vendor training in the manner provided by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

Section 3. The City Council of the City of Millbrook, by resolution, may authorize the sale and distribution of draft beer by retail licensees of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board. Notwithstanding the foregoing, keg beer may not be sold for off-premises consumption.

Section 4. This act is cumulative and supplemental to the present power and authority of the City of Millbrook, and is not intended to, nor shall it be interpreted, to repeal any existing power or authority of the city now permitted under the general laws of the state or under any local or special act of the Legislature.

Section 5. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

Τ			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Representati	ives
_			
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of th	e Senate
7		House of Representatives	
8 9		I hereby certify that the within Act or	iginated in
10	and was pas	ssed by the House 11-MAR-15.	
11		Jeff Woodard	
12 13		Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	18-MAR-15	Passed

17